
RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 126 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF POMP ANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
AND NATIONAL FLAG FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION, INC. TO 
PROVIDE LEADERSHIP, ADMINISTRATIVE AND 
COACHING SERVICES FOR FLAG FOOTBALL GAMES 
AND PRACTICES FOR ELEMENT ARY SCHOOL AGE 
CHILDREN; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That a First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and National 

Flag Football Association, Inc., to provide leadership, administrative and coaching services for flag 

football games and practices for elementary school age children, a copy of which Agreement is 

attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and National Flag Football Association, Inc. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of ____ F_e_b_r_ua_r ...... y ____ , 2016. 

ATTEST: 

a.~ Ii- # 

Ijrm 
1122/16 
I :resol20 16-109 

~OR 

Exhibit A



FIRST AMENDMENT 

THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT dated the ;)b~ day 

of Ef. brllCf\ry ,2016, between: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," 

and 

NATIONAL FLAG FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION, INC., a 
Michigan not for profit corporation authorized to do business in the 
State of Florida, having its office and place of business at 20 S. 
Mill Street, Pontiac, MI 48342, hereinafter referred to as 
"LICENSEE. " 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement to provide leadership, administrative 

and coaching services for flag football games and practices for elementary school age children 

on March 16, 2015, ("Original Agreement"), and approved by City Resolution No. 2015-201; 

and 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to extend the Original Agreement for an additional 

one-year period, ending March 15,2017. 

WITNESSETH: 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and 

payments herein set forth CITY and LICENSEE agree as follows: 

1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein 

incorporated by this reference. 



2. The Original Agreement effective March 16, 2015, a copy of which is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A," shall be extended for an additional one (1) year 

term, ending March 15,2017. 

3. All terms, covenants and conditions contained in the Original Agreement, with 

the exception of the provision for the extension, hereinabove, shall remain unchanged, and the 

parties agree to keep, observe and perform all covenants and conditions contained herein. 

4. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors, 

administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension had 

been originally included in the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the 

day and year first above written. 

"CITY": 

Witnesses: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

&~/~ 

!WlJeiK~ 
Attest: 

(SEAL) 

Approved by: 

~TIORNEY 
First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and National Flag Football Association, Inc. 

Page 2 of3 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this J ,of;.. day of 
E~br"Il '5: ' 2016, by LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City 

Manager, and AS LETA HAMMOND as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach., Flonda, a 
municipal corporation, 011 behalf of the municipal corporation, who is personally known to me. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

"~~~'~::"" KERVIN ALFRED 
... '0 j9(, .. 

/"': •• f>; Notary Public - State 01 Florida 
:' • ... § My Comm. Expires Sep 21 2016 -:,"'..... 41~.: I 

--""'~ 'i£o..~ Commission # EE 203126 'I, ~f\.'\"'" 
"""", Bonded Through National Notary Assn. 

Witnesses: 

STATE OF ,N2Zt...,:x:..6AJo-J 

COUNTY OF oA-/c.I-/V-C> 

NOTARY PUBLIC, S TE OF FLORIDA 

Ke,/\/,'t\ Alfre J 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

NATIONAL FLAG FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION, 
INC., a Michigan not for profit corporation 

~,~-By: __ ~_-'d-""::"-"\./_ -----________ _ 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

PAUL RUTTER ---.-. ----- ----------
Notary PubliC. State of Mic~gmnllsslOn Number 

MEB/jnn 
1/21116 
t:agr/recrI2016-400 

County of Wayne 
My CommiSSion Expires 08-1o.-,O~ 

Acting In the County Of ,::;O.,;;;ffU;..:;.:;..:;.;.;.; 

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and National Flag Football As.fOciaiian. Inc. 
rage 3 of3 



Exhibit A 
Original Agreement Effective 

March 16, 2015 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015- 201 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida · 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE A LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND THE NATIONAL FLAG 
FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION, INC. TO PROVIDE 
LEADERSHIP, ADMINISTRATIVE, AND COACHING 
SERVICES FOR FLAG FOOTBALL GAMES AND 
PRACTICES FOR ELEMENTARY . SCHOOL AGE 
CHILDREN; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That a License Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and the 

National Flag Football Association, Inc., to provide leadership, administrative and coaching 

services for flag football games and practices for elementary school age children, a copyo[ 

which Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby 

approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and the National Flag Football Association, Inc. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

FP/ds 
2112115 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ~~""'iE"-::: 

l:reso/20 15~221 f 

~~ ______ ' 2015 . 

. OR 



City of Pompano Beach 

LICENSE AGREEMENT 

with 

National Flag Football Association, 
Inc. 

· , 



City of Pompano Beach 

LICENSE AGREEMENT 

. with 

National Flag Football Association, 
Inc. 



.. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Article Title Page 

Representations 
. 

2 Non-Assignability and Subcontracting 3 

3 Term and Renewal 3 

4 Responsibilities of LICENSEE 3 

5 Responsibilities of CITY 5 

6 Accounting and RecordkeepingProc~dures 5 

7 CITY's Right to Authorize Use of the CITY Property 6 

8 LI CENSEE' s Indemnification of CITY 6 

9 Insurance 6 

10 Independent Contractor 6 

11 Default and Dispute Resolution 6 

., 12 Annual Performance .Goals and Evaluation 7 

i' 

13 Termination 7 

14 Equal Opportunity Employment 7 ' 

15 Public Entity Crimes Act 7 

16 Notices and Demands 8 

17 Governing Law and Venue 8 

18 Contract Administrator 9 

19 No Contingent Fee 9 

20 Attorney's Fees 9 



TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont. 

Article Title Page 

21 . Force Majeure 9 

22 Waiver and Modification 10 

23 Relationship between the Parties 10 

24 Miscellaneous Terms· and Conditions 10 

25 Severability 11 

26 Approvals 11 

27 Absence of Conflicts of Interest 11 

28 Binding Effect 11 

29 No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity 12 

30 License not Lease 12 

31 Entire Agreement and Interpretation 12 

11 



Exhibit 1· 

Exhibit 2 

INDEX OF EXHffiITS 

Scope of Services 

Insurance Requirements 

III 



LICENSE AGREEMENT 

THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), entered into this 16th day of 
March , 2015, by and between: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation located 
in Broward County, Florida (hereinafter "CITY"), 

and 

NATIONAL FLAG FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION, INC., a 
Florida non-profit corporation (hereinafter "LICENSEE"). 

WHEREAS, LICENSEE is an: organized non-profit recreation group which provides 
recreational and instructional serVices in the City of Pompano Beach; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY recognizes LICENSEE as providing a valuable service to the 
community through its extensive use of volunteers and attendant resources; and 

WHEREAS, LICENSEE is able and prepared to provide the services and the insurance 
set forth in Exhibits 1 and 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof; and . 

WHEREAS, subject to the terms of this Agreement, LICENSEE may use the CITY­
owned and maintained North Pompano Park (hereinafter the "CITY Property") to provide 
leadership, administrative and flag football coaching services in the City of Pompano Beach for 
elementary school age children (the "Program" as further detailed in Exhibit J); and 

WHEREAS, the CITY has determined entering into this License Agreement with 
LICENSEE is in the best interest of the public; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and LICENSEE desire to enter into this Agreement setting forth 
the parties' mutual understandings and undertakings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ' of the conditions, covenants and mutual 
promises herein contained, the CITY and LICENSEE agree as follows. 

ARTICLE 1 
REPRESENTATIONS 

A. Representations of CITY. CITY makes the following representations to 
LICENSEE which CITY acknowledges LICENSEE has relied upon in entering into this 
Agreement. 

1 



1. This Agreement is a valid, binding and permissible activity within the 
power and authority of the CITY and does not violate any CITY Code, Charter provision, rule, 
resolution, ordinance, policy or agreement of the CITY or constitute a'default of any agreement 
or contract to which the CITY is a party. 

2. The individuals executing the Agreement on behalf of the CITY are duly 
authorized to take such action, which action shall be, and is, binding upon the CITY. 

3. LICENSEE shall bl( entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness 
of any information or reports supplied by CITY or by others authorized by the CITY's 
Recreation Programs Administrator. 

B. Representations of National Flag Football Association, Inc. LICENSEE 
makes the following representations to CITY which CITY relies upon in entering into this 
Agreement. 

1 ~ National Flag Football Association, Inc. is a Florida non-profit corporation 
dl,lly organized, existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida with the 
power and authority to enter into this Agreement. . 

2. LICENSEE's execution, delivery, consummation and performance under . 
this Agreement will not violate or cause the National Flag Football Association, Inc. to be in 
default of. any provisions of its governing documents, rules and regulations or any other 
agreement to which LICENSEE is a party or constitute a default thereunder or cause acceleration 
of any obligation of LICENSEE thereunder. 

3. The individual executing this Agreement and related documents on behalf 
of National Flag Football Association, Inc. is duly authorized to take such action which action 
shall be, and is, binding on LICENSEE. 

4. There are no legal actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened 
against or affecting National Flag Football Association, Inc. or its principals that LICENSEE is 
aware of which would have any material effect on LICENSEE's ability to perform its obligations 
under this Agreement. 

5. LICENSEE represents it has the ability, skill and resources to complete its 
requisite responsibilities under this Agreement. 

6. The standard of care for all services furnished by LICENSEE and its 
employees, subcontractors or other agents under this Agreement will be the skill and care used 
by competitive youth flag football program administrators and coaches currently practicing 
under similar circumstances in the same locality. 

7. The CITY shall be entitled to rely upon the administrative, coaching and 
technical skills of LICENSEE or by others authorized by LICENSEE under this Agreement. . 

2 



8. LICENSEE represents and warrants it has and will continue to maintain 
all licenses and approvals required to conduct business and provide services under this 
Agreement and that it will at all times conduct its business activities in a reputable manner. 

ARTICLE 2 
NON-ASSIGNABILITY AND SUBCONTRACTING 

This Agreement is not assignable and LICENSEE agrees it shall not sell, assign, transfer, 
merge or otherwise convey any of its interests, rights or obligations under this Agreement, in 
whole or in part, to any other person, corporation or entity. 

Any attempt by LICENSEE to assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under 
this Agreement without first obtaining the CITY's written approval will result in CITY's 
immediate cancellation of this Agreement. Specifically, no assignment of any right or obligation 
under this Agreement shall be binding on the CITY without the written consent of the City 
Commission of Pompano Beach. 

In addition, this Agreement and the rights and obligations therein shall not be assignable · 
. or transferable by any process or proceeding in court, or by judgment, execution, proceedings in 
insolvency, bankruptcy or receivership, and in the event of LICENSEE's insolvency or 
bankruptcy, CITY may at its option terminate and cancel this Agreement without any notice of 
any kind whatsoever, in which event all rights of LICENSEE hereunder shall immediately cease 
and tenninate. . 

Nothing herein shall be construed to create any personal liability on the part of the CITY 
or its agent(s) nor shall it be construed as granting any rights or benefits hereunder to anyone 
other than CITY and LICENSEE. 

ARTICLE 3 
TERM AND RENEWAL 

The City hereby engages LICENSEE to serve as its Program Administrator for the 
Program at the CITY Property for a tenn of one (1) year, commencing 

March 1 h , 2015, and ending March 16, 2016. The CITY reserves the 
right to extend this Agreement with three (3) one-year renewal options provided both parties 
agree in writing to said extension. Renegotiation should commence at least 180 days prior to 
nonnal termination. 

ARTICLE 4 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF LICENSEE 

LICENSEE shall provide the leadership, administrative and coaching services hereunder 
consistent with policies adopted by CITY which sp~cifically require LICENSEE to at all times 

. perfonn its obligations under this Agreement in a professional manner and also develop and 
adhere to written protocols to ensure public resources are properly tracked and appropriated. 
LICENSEE agrees to follow the policies and directives of the CITY's Recreation Programs 

3 



Administrator but in the absence thereof, LICENSEE shall exercise its reasonable judgment in 
discharging its duties hereunder. . 

LICENSEE shall perform the ·services below and those set forth in Exhibit lat the CITY 
Property, including such other duties as the CITY may, from time to time, require. 

l. . LICENSEE shall plan, administer and coordinate all aspects of the 
Program at the CITY Property, including supervising all LICENSEE's coaches, employees, 
volunteers and other representatives or agents. 

2. LICENSEE shall be responsible to pay any and all sales taxes and other 
charges of any nature or kind which may be assessed against LICENSEE's provision of services 
under this Agreement. 

4. LICENSEE is responsible for hiring and managing its own administrative 
and coaching staff, all of which shall be a minimum of eighteen (18) years old, under · 
LICENSEE's exclusive direction and control and not deemed employees or agents of the CITY. 

5. LICENSEE shall be solely responsible for compensating its administrative 
and coaching staff and complying with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances and 
regulations pertaining to employment of such persons including, but not limited to, the 
provisions of workers' compensation insurance and all other benefits required by law. 

6. LICENSEE shall be responsible to ensure that all its administrative and 
coaching staff, employees, volunteers and other agents or representatives · are suitable for 
employment in a municipal facility in terms of general character, knowledge, ability, public 
relations potential, manner and conduct. 

7. LICENSEE shall promptly respond to · complaints from the CITY and 
patrons of the CITY Property regarding its staff or other representatives and timely take 
appropriate disciplinary action as warranted by the circumstances. 

8. LICENSEE shall develop a comprehensive competitive flag football 
program, which shall · include individual, group and league instruction. If the participation level 
of an instruction program or other like activity requires the use of more than the CITY Property, 
LICENSEE is responsible to promptly notify the CITY's Recreation Programs Administrator 
who has sole and absolute discretion whether to provide additional facilities . 

. 
9. LICENSEE shall immediately infonn the CITY's Recreation Program 

Administrator of any repairs or maintenance necessary to keep the CITY Property in good and 
safe condition. 

10. LICENSEE shall operate and conduct the business covered by this 
Agreement in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, including the laws of 
Broward County and the charter, ordinances and other regulations of the City of Pompano Beach 
as may now exist or as may hereafter be adopted. LICENSEE, at its sole expense, shall purchase 

4 



all necessary licenses and permits required by the State of Florida, Broward County, and the City 
of Pompano Beach, and be responsible to pay any and all sales taxes and other charges of any 
nature or kind, which may be assessed against LICENSEE's provision of goods and services 
under this Agreement. Proof of such licenses, approvals and sales tax payments shall be 
submitted to the CITY's Recreation Programs Administrator upon request. 

11. LICENSEE shall develop, organize and promote flag football leagues, 
tournaments, socials and member relations at the CITY Property. 

12. LICENSEE shall give the CITY prompt written notice of any accidents 
occurring at the CITY Property in which damage to property or inj ury to a person occurs. 

ARTICLE 5 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF CITY 

A. CITY is responsible to maintain the CITY Property and surrounding outdoor 
areas, including the building systems (plumbing, electrical, painting, ceilings, walls, floors , roof, 
public restrooms, etc.) and general maintenance (shrubbery and lawn care, garbage pickup, etc.). 

B. CITY shall provide LICENSEE with use of the CITY Property for the reasons set 
forth herein at days and times which have been pre-approved in writing by the CITY's 
Recreation Programs Administrator. Interruptions in availability of the CITY Property due to 
acts of God or any other circwnstance beyond the CITY's control shall not be considered a 
violation of this paragraph. 

C. CITY, at its sole discretion, shall conduct and document spot checks throughout 
each flag football season to verify Program participant registration numbers. 

ARTICLE 6 
ACCOUNTING AND RECORD KEEPING PROCEDURES 

A. LICENSEE shall be required to record and preserve complete and accurate 
records for all activities and revenues generated under this Agreement for a period of five (5) 
years after its termination or as otherwise required by applicable law(s), including the required 
retention period of the Florida Public Records Act, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. However, if an 
audit has been initiated and audit findings have not been resolved, the records shall be retained 
until resolution of the audit findings. 

B. LICENSEE shall make available at reasonable time for CITY's examination all 
membership rosters; attendance, financial and statistical records; federal/state tax returns; and 
any other · documents attendant to LICENSEE's provision of goods and services under this . 
Agreement. 

C. LICENSEE and its employees shall maintain a daily log that provides the names, 
dates and time of all its employees, volunteers or agents utilizing the CITY Property which shall 
at all times be available to CITY personnel. 

5 



ARTICLE 7 
CITY'S. RIGHT TO AUTHORIZE USE OF THE CITY PROPERTY 

The CITY, through its Recreation Programs Administrator, reserves the right to authorize 
use of the CITY Property for special group functions upon reasonable written notice to 
LICENSEE. . 

ARTICLE 8 
LICENSEE'S INDEMNIFICATION OF CITY 

A. LICENSEE shall indemnify, defend and save harmless the CITY from and against 
all claims, demands, losses, costs, damages; suits, judgments, penalties, expenses and liabilities 
of whatsoever kind arising directly or indirectly out of or in connection with the provision of 
services and merchandise under this Agreement whether same occurs or the cause arises on or 
away from the CITY Property. 

ARTICLE 9 
INSURANCE 

LICENSEE shall maintain insurance in the amounts and subject to all conditions set forth 
on the standardized insurance fonn attached as Exhibit 2. LICENSEE shall not commence 
operations under this Agreement until certification or proof of insurance detailing tenus and 
provisions of coverage has been received and approved by the CITY's Risk Manager ' 

ARTICLE 10 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

Both CITY and LICENSEE agree that LICENSEE is an independent contractor and not a 
CITY employee. . . 

ARTICLE 11 
DEFAULT AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

A. If either party claims the other is in default of this Agreement, the parties may, but 
are not required to, timely schedule a conference or meeting and make every reasonable effort to 
reach an amicable resolution. Both parties shall be entitled to have representatives present at any 
such meeting or conference. 

B. . If there is a default of any covenant or obligation under this Agreement, the 
defaulting party shall be given ten (10) calendar days to cure said default after written notice to 
the other in accordance with Article 16 herein. 

C. If the party receiving written notice 'of default provides written notice denying 
same within ten (10) calendar days of receipt or the alleged default has not been remedied within 
ten (10) calendar days after receipt of written notice and is continuing, either party may appeal in 
writing to the City Manager for the CITY in accordance with Article 16 herein. 

6 



Upon receipt of said written appeal or demand, the City Manager for the CITY 
may request additional information relating to the dispute from either or both parties which shall 
be provided within a reasonable time. Upon the City Manager's receipt and timely review of the 
disputed matter, the City Manager may make a decision regarding theaUeged default as he/she 
deems appropriate under the circumstances. If the City Manager's decision is not implemented . 
within the deadline set forth therein, the forty-five (45) day advance written notice provision set 
forth in Article ·16 herein shall not apply and it shall be lawful for CITY to immediately 
terminate this Agreement and in addition to any other remedies provided by law, CITY may 
possess itself of all rights and privileges heretofore enjoyed by LICENSEE. 

ARTICLE 12 
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND EVALUATION 

The CITY's Recreation Programs Administrator shall annually review and evaluate 
LICENSEE's performance based on performance criteria developed by CITY utilizing the scope 
of services under this . Agreement as further detailed in Exhibit 1. The CITY shall provide 
LICENSEE with a written summary of said evaluation and provide an adequate opportunity for 
LICENSEE to discuss its evaluation with the CITY's Reoreation Programs Administrator. 

ARTICLE 13 
TERMINATION 

The CITY may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, for convenience, cause, 
default or negligence upon forty-five (45) days advance written notice to LICENSEE in 
accordance with Article 16 herein. LICENSEE may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in 
part, for cause, default or negligence upon forty-five (45) day advance written notice to CITY in 
accordance with Article 16 herein. 

ARTICLE 14 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT 

LICENSEE agrees not to discriminate against any of its or the CITY's employees under 
this Agreement because ofrace, color, religion, sex, age, national origin or disability. 

ARTICLE 15 
PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES ACT 

Through execution of this Agreement and in accordance with Section 287.133, Florida 
Statutes, LICENSEE certifies that it is not listed on the convicted vendors list maintained by the · 
State of Florida, Department of General Services. 

7 



ARTICLE 16 
NOTICES AND DEMANDS 

Whenever it is provided herein that notice, demand, request, or other communication 
shall or may be given to, or served upon, either of the parties by the other, it must be in writing, 
sent by certified United States mail with return receipt requested, addressed to the party to whom 
it is intended at the places designated below until changed by written notice in compliance with 
the provisions of this Article. For the present, the parties designate the following respective 
places for giving of notice, to-wit: 

For CITY: 

City Manager 
City of Pompano Beach 
P.O. Drawer 1300 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33061 
dehnis.beach@copbfl.com 
(954) 786-4601 office 
(954) 786-4504 fax 

For LICENSEE: 

Francis Meram, Vice-Chair 
54578 Pelican Lane 
Shelby Township, MI 48315 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312 
(586) 894 2361 
francis@nationalflagfootball.com 

With a copy to: 

Recreation Program Administrator 
City of Pompano Beach 
1801 NE 6th Street 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060 
mark.beaudreau@copbfl.com 
(954) 786-4191 office 
(954) 786-4113 fax 

ARTICLE 17 
GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE 

The Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, both as to 
interpretation and performance. CITY and LICENSEE submit to the jurisdiction of Florida 
courts and federal courts Ideated in Florida. The parties agree that proper venue for any suit at 
law or in equity attendant to this Agreement shall be instituted and maintained only in courts of 
competent jurisdiction in Broward County, Florida. 

No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other 
remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to every other 
remedy given herein, now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statue or otherwise. 

8 



ARTICLE 18 
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

The CITY's Recreation Program Administrator or his/her designee shall serve as the 
CITY's Contract Administrator during the performance of services under this Agreement. 

Francis Meram shall serve as LICENSEE's Contract Administrator during the 
performance of services under this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 19 
NO CONTINGENT FEE 

LICENSEE warrants thaUt has not employed or retained any company or person, other 
than a bona fide employee working solely for LICENSEE, to solicit or secure this Agreement 
and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, 
other than a bona fide employee working solely for LICENSEE any fee, commission, 
percentage, gift, or .any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or 
making of this Agreement. 

In the event of LICENSEE's breach or violation of this provision, the CITY shall have 
the right to terminate this Agreement without liability and, at CITY's sole discretion, to recover 
the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, gift or consideration. 

ARTICLE 20 
ATTORNEY'S FEES 

In the event of litigation between the parties, the prevailing party shall be entitled to 
recover all costs of collection, including a reasonable attorney' s fees and court costs. The 
provisions of this paragraph shall survive termination of this Agreement. . 

ARTICLE 21 
FORCE MAJEURE 

Neither party shall be obligated to perform any duty, requirement or obligation under this 
Agreement if such performance is prevented by fire. hurricane, earthquake, explosion, war, civil 
disorder, sabotage, accident, flood, acts of God, or by any reason of any other matter or condition 
beyond the control of e,ither party which cannot be overcome by reasonable diligence and 
without unusual expense ("Force Majeure"). In no event shall economic hardship or lack of 
funds be considered an event of force majeure. 

If CITY. or LICENSEE are unable to perform, or are delayed in their performance of any 
obligations. under this Agreement by reason of any event of force majeure, such inability or delay 
shall be excused at any time during which compliance therewith is prevented by such .event and 
during such period thereafter as may be reasonably necessary for either party to correct the 
adverse effect of such event of force majeure. 

9 



In order to be entitled to the benefit of this Article, a party claiming an event of force 
majeure shall be required to give prompt written notice to the other party specifying in detail the 
event of force majeure and also diligently proceed to correct the adverse effect of any force 
majeure. The parties agree that, as to this Article, time is ofthe essence. 

ARTICLE 22 
WAIVER AND MODIFICATION 

Failure to insist upon strict compliance with an.y terms, covenants or conditions of this 
Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such, nor shall any waiver or relinquishment of such 
right or power at any time be taken to be a waiver of any other breach. 

CITY and LICENSEE may request changes to modify certain provisions of this 
Agreement, including increasing or decreasing the scope of services to be provided. However, 
unless otherwise provided for herein, any such changes must be contained in a written 

. amendment executed by both parties with the same formality of this Agreement. 

, ARTICLE 23 
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES 

LICENSEE is being contracted by CITY for the purposes and to the extent set forth in 
this Agreement and, as such, shall be free to dispose of such other portion of its time and skill as 
does not interfere with its obligations hereunder. 

ARTICLE 24 
MISCELLANEOUS TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A. Within two weeks of the Program's commencement, LICENSEE shall provide the 
CITY's Recreation Programs Administrator a current membership roster; practice, game, 
tournament and public event schedule; and a list of any special services requested from the CITY 
for that calendar year. " 

To the extent possible, LICENSEE shall provide written notification to CITY thirty (30) 
days in advance of any subsequent schedule . changes. In addition, LICENS)::E shall be 
responsible to pay CITY Twenty Dollars ($20.00) for each participant who registered in the 
Program within two weeks of the start of each season . 

. . 
B. LICENSEE shall utilize the CITY Property exclusively for the activities described 

herein and not allow any part thereof to be used for any immoral or illegal purposes. LICENSEE 
shall not allow, suffer or pennit the CITY Property to be used for any purpose, business, activity, 
use or function towhich the CITY objects, including gambling. 

C. LICENSEE shall provide CITY the names of any of LICENSEE's employees, 
volunteers or other agents who will be providing services to minors under this Agreement a 
minimum of one week prior to commencement of said services so that CITY, at CITY's sole 
cost, can conduct a background check. LICENSEE's failure to comply with the obligations of 
this paragraph shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement. 

10 



D. LICENSEE, while acting pursuant to this Agreement, shall not discriminate 
against any worker, employee, patron, or member of thepubJic on the basis of race, creed, 
religion, age, sex, disability or national origin. 

E. Pursuant to CITY -sponsored programs and at times designated by CITY, 
LICENSEE shall, at no cost to CITY or participants, provide forty (40) hours of youth 
instruction each year of this Agreement. 

F. LICENSEE agrees to promote the Program to the citizens of Pompano Beach and 
that a minimum of 51 % of Program participants will be residents of the City of Pompano Beach. 

ARTICLE 25 
SEVERABILITY 

Should any provision of this Agreement or the application of such provisions be rendered 
. or declared invalid by a court action or by reason of any existing or subsequently enacted 
legislation, the remaining parts or provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

ARTICLE 26 
APPROVALS 

Whenever CITY approval(s) shall be required for any action under this Agreement, said 
approval(s) shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

ARTICLE 27 
ABSENCE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

LICENSEE represents it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either 
direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with its performance hereunder. 
LICENSEE further represents no person having any interest shall be employed or engaged by it 
for said performance. 

LICENSEE shall promptly notify the CITY in writing by certified mail of all potential 
. conflicts of interest for any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance that 
may influence or appear to influence LICENSEE's judgment or quality of services being 
provided . hereunder. Said notification shall identify the prospective business interest or 
circumstance and the nature of work that LICENSEE intends to undertake and shall request the 
CITY's opinion as to whether such association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of 
the CITY, constitute a conflict of interest if entered into by LICENSEE. 

ARTICLE 28 
BINDING EFFECT 

The benefits and . obligations imposed pursuant to this Agreement shall be binding and 
enforceable by and against the parties hereto. 

11 



ARTICLE 29 
NO WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 

Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended . to serve · as a waiver of sovereign 
irnm1Ulity by CITY. 

ARTICLE 30 
LICENSE NOT LEASE 

Both parties acknowledge and agree this license shall not be deemed a lease of the CITY 
Property but rather a license granted to LICENSEE by CITY to provide the leadership, 
administrative and coaching services contemplated herein to adult tackle football leagues at the 

. CITY Property, including the sale of attendant goods and services. 

ARTICLE 31 
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND INTERPRETATION 

This Agreement incorporates and includes all . prior negotiations, correspondence, 
conversations, agreements, or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and both 

. parties agree there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject 
matter herein that are not contained in this Agreement. Accordingly, both parties agree no 
deviation from the terms herein shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, 
whether oral or written. 

Regardless of which party or party's counsel prepared the original draft and subsequent 
revisions of this Agreement, both CITY and LICENSEE and their respective counsel have had 
equal. opport1Ulity to contribute to and have contributed to its contents, and this Agreement shall 
not be deemed to be the product of, and therefore construed against either party. 

It is further agreed the omission of a term or provision contained in an earlier draft of this 
Agreement shall have no evidentiary significance regarding the contractual intent of the parties 
and that no modification, amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein 
shall be effective unless contained In a written document agreed to and executed by authorized 
representatives of both parties with the same formality of this Agreement. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

12 



, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day 
and year first above written, 

Approy~g, "s To Form: 
,:.... .* _';i-1 ~ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

"CITY": 

ANOBEACH 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 16th day of Ma reb , 

2015, by LAMAR FISHER, as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City Manager and ASCELETA 
HAMMOND, as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach: Florida,. a municipal corporation, on behalf 
of the municipal corporation, whoare personally 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

Krystal Aaron 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

. Commission Number 

13 



Witnesses: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

.'~~~~~.""" ANNE HOLLADY 
9.. ~t>\ Notary Public· Stat. 01 Flof ~ , 
. . i My Comm. Expires F.b " 20 1 ~ 
• 'If,.·l Commission (I FF 188298 

'~r.i"'" Bonded through NatiOnal ~ ~SIl. 
II - .. . -

2/12114 
l:agr/recrl20 15-344f2 

II LI CENSEE": 

NATIONAL FLAG . FOOTBALL 
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida · non-profit 

to me 
of 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed\'dr Stamped) 

Commission Nwnber 

14 



Exhibit 1 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Contractor shall provide recreational/instructional services, the subject and details of which are as 
follows: National Flag Football Association. Inc. 

• Contractor shall conduct a term of classes in such location(s) and days/times to' be mutually 
agreed upon by the parties. At this point in time the agreed upon location is North Pompano 
Park 4400 NE 1Sth Ave Pompano Beach. FL 33064 . 

• Contractor represents that he or she, or any H,ersons assisting Contractor in the performance 
of service herein, ·has the knowledge and skills, either by training, experience, education, or a 
combination thereof, to adequately and competently perform the duties, obligations, and 
services set forth in the Scope of Services and to provide and perform such services to Cltis 
satisfaction. Contractor shall perform its duties, obligations, and services under this 
Agreement in a skillful and respectable manner. 

• The National Flag Football Association will provide the following: 

1. National Flag Football would become the exclusive flag football partner for 
Pompano Beach Parks and Rec. 

2. ' NFF would pay $20.00 per registered player for each season to Pompano Beach 
Parks and Recreation (3 seasons per year). 

3. NFF would manage and oversee all aspects of the program. 
4. NFF would provide every player with an NFL Jersey and flag belts to keep as a 

part of the registration. 
S. NFF would provide at least 2 site staff to supervise a/l games/practices on game 
.~ . 

6. NFF will background check and solicit all coaches along with hosting a coaches 
meeting/training prior to the season. 

7. All teams playing in the Pompano Beach League will have access to play in the 
NFF Florida Flag Football Championship tournaments at the end of each season. 

S. NFF will provide its own liability insurance policy covering Pompano Beach 
Parks and Recreation as an additional insured. 

9. NFF will market the program to all students in Pompano Beach Elementary 
. Schools and surrounding schools via a full color flyer approved by Broward 
County Schools. . 

10. NFF will Market the program through all digital sources including Facebook, 
Google, etc . . 

11. NFF will hire and pay all staff for the program including the Officials. 
12. Agreement will be for a term _1_ years, renewable for periods of _3 __ 

years. 
13. In the event National Flag Football does not fulfill its obligations as identified · 

above City of Pompano Beach has the right to terminate the agreement. 

Page 1 of3 



• 

Exhibit 1 

Contractor shall be solely responsible, at his or her own expense, for obtaining needed 
supplies for recreational/instructional services as herein provided: 

1. Referees for all games 
2. All football equipment and game balls. 
3. Water coolers and first aid kits 

• Contractor shall be solely responsible for" securing the services of and compensating any 
assistants or such other personnel as may be required to adequately and safely perform the 
recreational/instructional services as herein provided. 

• " Contractor shall conduct the recreational/instructional classes in a careful and responsible 
manner with due regard for the satety of the participants and others. 

• If Contractor will be providing recreational/instructional services directly to minor children 
without parental supervision, Contractor shall, prior to commencing services under this 
Agreement, complywith City's Youth Programs Background Screening Policy. 

Page 2 of3 



Exhibit 1 

SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR CITY 

1. The City shall be responsible for the maintenance of the facilities to be utilized by the 
Contractor in order to ensure that the facilities can accommodate the activities of the 
Contractor. This paragraph and requirement is in no way intended to require the City to 
conduct garbage clean up resulting from activities of the Contractor. Should the program . 
expand beyond the capacity of the facility, the Contractor will find a safe and adequate area to 
conduct activities to be determined by the City and its resources for facility use. 

2. The City shall determine whether expansion of the activities can be permitted . 

3. All fees assessed to residents and non-residents must be reviewed by the Recreation 
Programs Administrator or designee. 

4. The City shall provide the following resources for the National Flag Football Association: 

1. Market the program to the current flag football base. 
2. Include the NFF program listing iti the PB rec newsletter and on the PB website . . 
3. Promote the program through website and all digital and social media means 

available. 
4. Access to a field to use for each season (Spring/FalllWinter) 

. 5. Provide a location to host the pre-season coaches meeting (if necessary). 

Page 3 of3 



Exhibit 2 

NATI041 OPIO' JV 
ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE - I D"TE(MMJDD/YYYYl 
~ 12112114 
THIS ceRTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR Al..TER THE COVERAGE AFFOADED BY TttE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIlfD 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCf:R, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOL.DER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDIllONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les, muat be endGl'Sed. If SUBROGATION IS WANED, subject 10 
the ferms and conditions of the polley, certilin policies may require an endorNment. A statemant on this certificate does not confer rights to tile 
eertifIcate holder in lieu of such endoJsement(sl: . . 

1'R0OUCEft 803·254-6311 ~~I\CT Janna M. Taylor CtC CISR,CMSR 
Sadler" Company, Inc. 
db. ISU-Sadler'" Company 803·256-4017 ra'1gNJ'ft 1;,,11.800-622-7370 I r~. Nol: 803·256-4017 
P. O. DraWir saee ~~i .. ", /annai&sad/erco.com 
Colurnblll, SC 29250-1.81 ., 
John M. Sadler INSURER!SI AFfORDING COVl!RAOI! NAle, 

INSURER A: National casualty Company 11991 
INSURED ' National F!ag Football INSURER B: NatlonwldB Life Insurance Co. 

Assoclatlon,lne.; 
INSURERC: National Sports Services, LLC; 
INSUREltO: Flight Zone ~ootball, Inc. 

2OSMiII .st INSURERE: 
Po'ntlao, M/48342 INSURe!F, 

COVERAGE8 CERTIFICATE NUMBER' REVISION NUMBER' 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN 'ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR 'TliE POLICY PERIO~ 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING mY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER. DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

. CERnFlcAn: MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY f'£RTAlN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU. THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONCJ(TlONS OF SUCH POucles. LIMrrS SHOWN MAY HAVE SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

'r!t: TYPE'OF INSURANCE '''". I WVI'> POUCYNUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXp· WMITS 

ElICH OCClJRRENCE S GENERAL LIABILITY 
I-:-:-

A r..!.~MERC"'I.GENERIILtillaIUTY . 6LKKOO000004221t.oO 03/01/14 03/01/16 ~~~~M'fu~~~nCIIl s 
! _~ ClAIMS-MADE [K] OCClJR 

-- ----~-------------

-- -------------------
~·LAGGf{~ LlMrr IIP~ PER 

I POlIC'(L_l~_ I LlOC 

AUTOMOBII.£ LlAIIlLITY 

A t-- IoH'( AUTO 
'r-- ALLOWNED r-c-X SCHEDULED 

AUTOS . AUTOS . r-:- rx NON-OWNED r!- HIRED ,.,UTOS t-=- "UTOS 

UMBIIE~L.A 00 l..!J OCCUR 

A X EXCESSLIMl r-I ClIIIMS-MADE 

OED I I RETEN'TION .~ 
WOIU(EMCOIIIIPI!NSATION 
AND iMI'LOY2RS·1.1A81L1TY Y J N 
IoMY PROPIII6roRIPNiTNERlEXEcVTlVE D 
~I!R EXCLIJOEI)? N I A 
(Mend.tory In NHJ 

~i'!",d_"loe "¥~RA1IOIIS belaw 

8 ~Jdent Medical 
Exc:ess L.imIt 

8LKKOCio00004221&.oO 03/(11/14 03/01/t5 

6LXKOO0000042220~D 03/Q1/14 03101/15 

.ASPXOO000262172~O 0s/01/14 03/01/16 

DE8C!Uf"TIQtt ~ CPl1lA1IONS IlOO,l.TlQ!iS/ YllJilQl.I!S JAIta;h NlQRD 1Ot. Ad!IIIfOlltJ Jltmal1lS ~htdUI., If mDnt sp"oals requlr~) 
~aJ Liability to PctJCEts '1,000,000. ~exual Abu.eJMolaSUUon 
!~~ 0,000, aagreaate $ 000,000 .ubJact to poHcy provisIons. Certtrlcate 
In older Is addiail.a. Iddf onll Instncf but only with respect to the /lability 
lartslngout Of lh. operaUons of the Insured above," . 

_CERnRCAIEHOLDER CANCELLATION 

MED EXP (Any ona person) S 

PERSONAL &·IIllY INJURY $ 

GENERALIIGGREG"TE S 

PRODUCTS · COMPJOPAGG $ 

$ 

BOOIl.Y INJURY (Per pelIOn) S 

BODILY INJURY (per a<>:ldeJlI) $ 

$ 

EACifOCCURRENCE S 

IIGGREGATE $ 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $. 

E.L DISE,\SE • E.A. EMPLOYEE $ 

--"'.L DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT $ 

Excess 
Daduct. 

... .. 

APPROVED 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
ON: l!l J fJ11'/ 
BY: .:} II. I CI( 

~ 

. 1·,OGO,()O( 
300,OO( 

6,oO( 
i,OOO,OO( 

NONE 
i,OOO,DOt 

i,OOO,OOt 

2,OOO,OO( 
2,OOO,OO( 

25,001 

10( 

City of Pompano Beach 
PO Box 1300 

CITY117 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POlICIES BE CANCEI.LED 8EFORE 
THE, ExPIR!<TION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL' se DELIVERED IN 
ACCOROANCEWITH tHe POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Pompano Beach, Fl33061 

C 1918~2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks or ACORD 



Exhibit 2 
Insurance 

National Flag Football 
Association, Inc. 



NFL FLAG ROSTER 

Program Name Division Name Player First Name Player Last Name Street Address Unit City State Postal Code 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Cole Houston 471 SE 8th Ave Pompano Beach Florida 33060 Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Jake Houston 471 SE 8th Ave Pompano Beach Florida 33060 Football Beach - (S~ ndav) -

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Ryan Beaudet 4212 NE 66th St Pompano Beach Florida 33073 Football 
Beach - (SundaY) 

. 
2015 Spring Flag 

Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Sophia Berg 630 SE 12th Street Pompano Beach Florida 33060 Football 
Beach - (SundaY) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Garrett Burchfield 153 S.W. 3rd Street Pompano Beach Florida 33060 Football 
Beach - (SundaY) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Armani Cooper 4261 W Mcnab RD 12 Pompano Beach Florida 33069 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Benjamin Coopersmith 2604 N Riverside Dr Pompano Beach Florida 33062 Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 1740 E. Terra Mar 
Creek/Pompano Colin Corwin Pompano Beach Florida 33062 

Football Beach - (S ndav) 
Dr. 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

1740 E. Terra Mar 
Creek/Pompano Kyle Corwin Pompano Beach Florida 33062 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
Dr. 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

328 north ocean 
Creek/Pompano Collin Danforth 506 Pompano Beach Florida 33062 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
Blvd 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Will Davila 2580 se 8th street pompano beach Florida 33062 

Football 
Beach - (SundaY) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Brody Fardette 390 SE15th Ave Pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano jackson fenton 1904 bay drive pompano beach Florida 33062 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

890 sw 6cth court 
Creek/Pompano DONALD GASPARD Pompano Beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (SundaY) 
appt4 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano devin geffrard 1313 Se 2nd street pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (Su ndav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 1045 s flagler 
Creek/Pompano kymani hanna 711 pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
avenue 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 1045 s flagler 
Creek/Pompano kymari hanna 711 pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
avenue 



NFL FLAG ROSTER 

Program Name Division Name Player First Name Player Last Name Street Address Unit City State Postal Code 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Sean Harms 2721 NE 4TH ST POMPANO BEACH Florida 33062 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Jasper Hooker 951 NE 24th Ave Pompano Beach Florida 33062 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

2622 SE 11th 
Creek/Pompano Kyle Jensen Pompano Beach Florida 33062 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

Street 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Michael Mandzlak 710 s ocean blvd . Pompano beach Florida 33062 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Kyle Martin 2449 ne 8th street pompano beach Florida 33062 

Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Ja'Zareiah Mattear 608 nw 16 ave pompano Beach Florida 33069 

Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Lincoln Mott 99 se 3rd st Pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football . 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Mayz murdock 426 ne 1st aye pompano beach Flor ida 33060 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano JAMES MURIEL 3320 NE 14 AVE POMPANO BEACH Florida 33064 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

Football 
Creek/Pompano Antonio Newry 897 SW 9th Court Pompano Beach Florida 33060 , 

Beach - (SundaY) I 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

I 

Creek/Pompano Andrew Paton 601 SE 8 th ave Pompano beach Florida 33060 
Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Christian Paton 601 SE 8 th aye Pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (SundaY) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 1141 SW 3rd 
Creek/Pompano Finely Peterson Pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (SundaY) 
terrace 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 1141 SW 3rd 
Creek/Pompano Walker Peterson Pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
terrace 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano yaron reis 1864 NE 54th st pompano beach Florida 33064 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano alexander sacra 1605 sw 6th ave pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football Beach - (SundaY) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Nico Sansone 281 SE 5th ter , Pompano beach Florida 33060 

Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 



NFL FLAG ROSTER 

Program Name Division Name Player First Name Player last Name Street Address Unit City State Postal Code 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Sterling Wible 1129 SW 1st Ave Pompano Beach Florida 33060 Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Caden Zanetti 351 se 15th avenue pompano beach Florida 33060 Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Nicholas Zanetti 351 se 15th avenue pompano beach Florida 33060 Football Beach - (Sundav) 

,. 
2015 Spring Flag 

Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Michael Desbrunes 4001NW 3 way pompano bch Florida 33064 

Football Beach - (S ndav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

1857 NE 49th 
Creek/Pompano Jonathan Lopez Jr Pompano BCh Florida 33064 

Football Beach - (Su ndav) 
Street 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Charlie Hazleton 660 SE 6th Ave pompano Florida 33060 

Football 
Beach - (SundaY) 
Coconut 

, 

2015 Spring Flag 
Creek/Pompano Max Hazleton 660 SE 6th Ave pompano Florida 33060 I Football Beach - (SundaY) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Guillaume Nadeau-Tremblay 2324 se 13th court pompano Florida 33062 

Football 
B_each -LSunday} 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

3155 n palm aire 
Creek/Pompano jose dlaz pomapano beach Florida 33069 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
apt 108 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 5217 N Dixie 
Creek/Pompano Jareim Johnson AptA1 Oakland Park Florida 33334 

Football Beach - (SL ndav) 
Highway 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 1717 s. Coral 
Creek/Pompano Taj Walker North lauderdale Florida 33068 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
terrace 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 2020 S.W. 63RD NORTH 
Creek/Pompano El ijah Martinez Florida 33068 

Football 
Beach - (SundaY) 

AVENUE LAUDERDALE 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Sean Morgan 6622 Inwood North Lauderdale Florida 33068 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Jordan Hinson 820 SW 67th Ave North Lauderdal Florida 33068 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Anthony Champagne 2661 NE 51st Court lighthouse Point Florida 33064 

Football 
Beach - (SundaY) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Nicholas Champagne 2661 NE 51st Court lighthouse Point Florida 33064 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Hunter Clouse 4931 N.E. 29th ave lighthouse Point Florida 33064 

Football 
Beach - (SundaY) 



NFL FLAG ROSTER 

Program Name Division Name Player First Name Player Last Name Street Address Unit City State Postal Code 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Michael Devine 3731 NE 24th Ave. Lighthouse Point Florida 33064 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Mason Donaghue 2910 NE 20th Ave Lighthouse Point Florida 33064 Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Cole Klee 2201 NE 39th St Apt B Lighthouse Point Florida 33064 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

4221 NE 30th 
Creek/Pompano Sean Nowlan UGHTHOUSE POINT Florida 33064 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

Terrace 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Andrew Hines 4743 nw 75th ave lauderhill Florida 33319 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Joshua Hines 4743 nw 75th ave lauderhill Florida 33319 

Football Beach - (SL ndav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Shamlr Moise 5304 N.W. 64th ave Lauderhill Florida 33319 

Football 
Beach - (SuJldav) : 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

7961 NW 54th 
Creek/Pompano Anthony Valdes Lauderhill Florida 33351 

Football Beach - (S ndav) 
Court 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

Lauderdale by the 
Creek/Pompano Lucas Pagel 243 Tropic Dr Florida 33308 

Football Beach - (Sundav) Sea 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

Lauderdale by the 
Creek/Pompano Nico Pagel 243 Tropic Dr 

. 
Florida 33308 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
Sea 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Shane Dodich 3210 NE 59 St Ft. Lauderdale Florida 33308 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Ryan Nelson 71 Compass Lane Ft. Lauderdale Florida 33308 

Football Beach - (51 ndav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Jaden Powell 6501 NE 21st Rd Ft. Lauderdale Florida 33308 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Jesse Powell 6501 NE 21st Rd Ft. Lauderdale Florida 33308 

Football Beach - (51 ndav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Aldan Hull 18 Fort Royal Isle Ft. Laud Florida 33308 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

2200 ne 33rd 
Creek/Pompano Tyler Pettibone-Clark 16F Ft lauderdale Florida 33305 

Football Beach - (Sundav) avenue 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Alexander Crane 5431 NE 25th Ave 503B Ft Lauderdale Florida 33308 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 



NFL FLAG ROSTER 

Program Name Division Name Player First Name Player Last Name Street Address Unit City State Postal Code 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

3121 N.E. 51st 
Creek/Pompano Sebastian LoMonaco 201 Fort Lauderdale Florida 33308 Football Beach - (Sundav) Street 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Dylan Soldini 1400 NW 46 Street Fort Lauderdale Florida 33309 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Richard Taranto 2178 NE 55 CT Fort Lauderdale Florida 33308 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Zayden Tongson 604 NE 10th Ave Fort Lauderdale Florida 33304 Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

141 Bay Colony 
Creek/Pompano Vin Virga Fort Lauderdale Florida 33308 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 
Drive 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

6731 NW 24th 
Football 

Creek/Pompano Hunter Morgan 
Terrace 

Fort Lauderale Florida 33309 
Beach - (Sundav) I 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut , 

Creek/Pompano Chris Adelson 597 NW 46 Ave None Deerfield Beach Florida 33442 
Football 

Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Nick Adelson 597 NW 46 Ave None Deerfield Beach Florida 33442 

Football 
Beach - JSundavt 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Gavin Reed 1116 SE 13th Ct Deerfield Beach Florida 33441 

Football Bea_ch - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Christian Rodriguez 8 SE 14th street deerfield beach Florida 33441 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 

551 Nw 42nd ct 
Creek/Pompano Antonio Tukes Jr Deerfield Beach Florida 33064 

Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

#104 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Cade Schaedel 2499 sw 10 Dr Deerfield Bch Florida 33442 

Football 
Beach - (Sundav) 

2015 Spring Flag 
Coconut 
Creek/Pompano Joseph Visco 43 se 9th ave deerfield Florida 33441 

Football Beach - (Sundav) 


